

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

RALPH S. JANVEY, IN HIS CAPACITY AS §
COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER FOR THE §
STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD., §
ET AL. §

Plaintiff, §

v. §

REBECCA REEVES, §

Defendant. §

Case No. 03:09-CV-2151-N

**RECEIVER'S RESPONSE TO
REBECCA REEVES-STANFORD'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Argument and Authorities 2

 A. The Court has subject-matter jurisdiction. 2

 1. Capacity to sue..... 3

 2. The Court has ancillary subject matter jurisdiction over the Receiver’s claims..... 4

 3. Reeves-Stanford is a proper relief defendant..... 5

 B. The Court has personal jurisdiction over Reeves. 7

 C. The Receiver has stated claims upon which relief can be granted. 11

 1. The Receiver states a proper claim for conversion. 11

 2. Statute of Limitations. 14

 D. Reeves-Stanford’s discussion regarding attorney-client and settlement communications. 15

Conclusion.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>50-Off Stores, Inc. v. Banques Paribas (Suisse), S.A.</i> , 180 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bellaire Gen. Hosp. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 97 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Biliouris v. Sundance Res., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 733 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	11, 13
<i>Busch v. Buchman, Buchman & O'Brien</i> , 11 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>CFTC v. Nations Invs., LLC</i> , No. 07-61058-CIV, 2008 WL 4376887 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2008).....	7
<i>Haile v. Henderson Nat'l Bank</i> , 657 F.2d 816 (6th Cir. 1982).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Int'l Transactions, Ltd. v. Embotelladora Agral Recio-Montana, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 670.....	2
<i>Janvey v. Adams</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 09-10761, 2009 WL 3791623 (5th Cir. Nov. 13, 2009).....	6
<i>Jones v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Lowrey v. Texas A&M Univ. Sys.</i> , 117 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1997).....	2, 11
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 Cir. 2001	2
<i>Paterson v. Weinberger</i> , 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981).....	2, 3, 6

Quilling v. Cristell,
 No. 3:04-CV-252, 2006 WL 316981 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 9, 2006)..... 8

Quilling v. Stark,
 No. 3:05-CV-1976, 2006 WL 1683442 (N.D. Tex. June 19, 2006).....7, 8, 10

Reneker v. Offill,
 No. 3:08-CV-1394, 2009 WL 804134 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2009) 3

Rice v. Interactive Learning Sys., Inc.,
 No. 3:07-CV-725, 2007 WL 2325202 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2007)..... 14

Scholes v. Lehmann,
 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 4

SEC v. Antar,
 44 Fed. Appx. 54 (3d Cir. 2002) 7

SEC v. Cavanaugh,
 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 7

SEC v. Cook,
 No. 3:99-CV-571, 2001 WL 880734 (N.D. Tex. July 27, 2001) 3

SEC v. George,
 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 6

SEC v. Investors Security Corp.,
 560 F.2d 561 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 5

Seghers v. El Bizri,
 513 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Tex. 2007) 14

Stenger v. World Harvest Church, Inc.,
 No. 1:04-CV-151, 2006 WL 870310 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2006)..... 5

Taylor Pipeline Constr., Inc. v. Directional Road Boring, Inc.,
 438 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Tex. 2006)..... 13

Terry v. Walker,
 No. 3:04-CV-64, 2006 WL 736861 (W.D. Va. Mar. 23, 2006)..... 5

Waffenschmidt v. Mackay,
 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 10

Walsh v. America’s Tele-Network Corp.,
 195 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Tex. 2002)..... 12

Warfield v. Arpe,
No. 3:05-CV-1457, 2007 WL 549467 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2007).....4, 7, 9

Warfield v. Boone,
No. 3:00-CV-272, 2001 WL 256172 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2001) 3, 4

Warfield v. Edwards,
No. 3:01-CV-480, 2001 WL 803791 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2001) 7, 9

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 754.....7, 8, 9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 16927, 8, 9

FED. R. CIV. P. 4(k)(1)(c)..... 9
